

## State of Tennessee

## **HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 21**

## By Representatives Cooper, Holt, Leatherwood

A RESOLUTION to recognize Terry Roland upon his receipt of the Living Legend Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this legislative body should specially recognize those estimable individuals who have dedicated their time and energies toward enhancing the quality of life in their communities; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Terry Roland, who received the Living Legend Award in recognition of the leadership and service he has provided to the good people of the 86th House District in Shelby County; and

WHEREAS, a graduate of Millington Central High School and the University of Memphis and a lifelong resident of Shelby County, Mr. Roland has worked tirelessly for the benefit of his community as a Shelby County Commissioner over the last eight years; and

WHEREAS, thinking always of ways to improve his community, he has served as a member of the Arlington, Bartlett, and Millington chambers of commerce; as an executive member of the Shelby County Republican Party, by which he was named the 2014 Outstanding Elected Official and the 2015 Republican of the Year; as a Republican State Committeeman for the 29th Senate District; as District 1 representative on the Shelby County Board of Commissioners; and as a member of the Board of Directors for Professional Care Services; and

WHEREAS, a small business owner himself, Mr. Roland is active in his community; he is a member of First Baptist Church and the Highland Hundred, and he serves as president of the Rural Action Group and the Forest Drive Civic Club; and

WHEREAS, Terry Roland is an exemplary individual; his commitment to excellence and community service is representative of the Volunteer State; and he should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we honor and commend Terry Roland upon his receipt of the Living Legend Award, applaud his outstanding community leadership and service provided to the 86th House District, and extend to him our best wishes for continued success in his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

	HOUSE	RESOLUTION	ON NO	21
HOUSE RESOLUTION NO21	HALLEE	DECALLITI		24
	HUUSE	KESULUTI	UN NU.	<b>4</b> I

ADOPTED: March 4, 2019

GLEN CASADA, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES